THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GREATER NAPANEE BY-LAW NO. 2009-57

A BY-LAW TO DISSOLVE THE GREATER NAPANEE WATER SUPPLY AND POLLUTION CONTROL PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission was created by By-law 01-75, effective January 1, 2002;

AND WHEREAS the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission is a local board within the meaning of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25;

AND WHEREAS Section 216 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, provides that a municipality may pass a by-law to dissolve a local board;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it advisable to dissolve the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission as a local board of the municipality.

AND WHEREAS before passing this by-law, the municipality gave notice of its intention to pass the by-law to the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission is hereby dissolved and shall cease to exist as of the effective date of this By-law.
- Upon the effective date of this By-law, the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission is dissolved as a corporation.
- Upon dissolution of the Greater Napanee Water Supply and Pollution Control Public Utilities Commission the Corporation of the Town of Greater Napanee shall stand in the place of the Commission for all purposes, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing,

- a. the powers of the Commission shall vest in the Corporation of the Town of Greater Napanee;
- b. all rights, claims, undertakings, obligations, assets and liabilities of the Commission shall vest in the Corporation of the Town of Greater Napanee; and
- c. the by-laws and resolutions of the Commission shall be continued as the by-laws and resolutions of The Corporation of the Town of Greater Napanee and shall remain in force until repealed or amended.
- 4. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the latter of the date it is passed by Council and January 1, 2010.

READ and finally passed this <u>15</u> day of <u>December</u>, 20<u>09</u>

Gordon Schermerhorn - Mayor

Rebecca Murphy - Clerk